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Maryfield College
School Plan 2017-2019
Part 1 Established Features of the School

 Statement of Mission, Vision and Aims

Maryfield College is a voluntary secondary school under the Le Cheile Schools Trust.  It was set up in the mid 1940’s by the Sisters of the Cross and Passion.

The Sisters of the Cross and Passion were founded in Manchester, England, in 1852, by Elizabeth Prout.  Elizabeth had witnessed the difficulties faced by those without education.  They lacked choice and the skills necessary to lead independent lives.  Her mission was to provide a holistic education for those whom she was privileged to teach.  She hoped their lives would be enhanced by the opportunities provided in the schools.  This is the continuing vision of the school.

Mission Statement  

“We, in Maryfield College, acknowledge that it is through our relationships with others that we grow to our full potential.  Therefore we aspire to create an educational environment where pupils come to learn and to understand themselves, their abilities and their world.  In this environment they learn to take responsibility for themselves and others and so can become independent adults.” 

We, in the school community, are guided by the teaching of Jesus, who urged us to love God and one another as oneself, as a way of life that would bring us to self-fulfilment.  

We teach and learn respect for one another and our world, accept our differences and acknowledge our interdependence.  In doing so, particular attention will be paid to those in most need of our help.”
ii) School Profile

History

In 1945 Sisters of the Cross and Passion acquired a large site of about sixteen acres in the Glandore Road area.  The Sisters were already established in Kilcullen, Co Kildare. The Archbishop of Dublin on visiting the convent in Kilcullen in 1944 invited the Sisters to establish a foundation in north Dublin.  At that stage this area of north Dublin was partly rural but was about to undergo rapid housing developments.  The school with its primary and secondary intake of pupils would provide for the educational needs of the growing community.  Building works began in 1945 and although progress was slow, partly because of war time disruption to supplies and labour, the school was ready to receive the first 45 pupils in September 1945.  
Since its early beginnings, Maryfield has been extended on a number of occasions to accommodate growing numbers.  New classrooms and other facilities were added in the 1960’s, the 1980’s and most recently in the 2000’s. A stand-alone Sport’s Hall was completed in the 1990’s.  
Context factors

Maryfield College is a Catholic secondary school for girls.  It is a non-fee paying school in the Voluntary sector.  The school has a current enrolment of 645 students.  The enrolment has remained steady over the past 5-10 years and is projected to continue in that way.  Students are drawn mostly from within a 5km radius of the school; from suburbs such as Marino, Artane, Beaumont, Drumcondra, Fairview, many within walking distance of the school.  The students are of mixed socio-economic groupings 

Structures and resources
The school is under the Trusteeship of the Le Cheile Schools Trust.  It has a Board of Management comprising of four trustee nominees, one of whom is the Chairperson, two parent nominees who are elected by the parents of current pupils and two teacher nominees who are elected by the teaching staff.  The Board of Management operates the school under licence from the Trustees and in accordance with the Articles of Management for Voluntary Secondary Schools. A Board of Management holds office for three years.
The Parent’s Association plays an active role in the school. The Parents’ Association hold monthly meetings and support the school through consultation on school polices, organising and participating in school events such as the Spring Clean Day, school musical etc and by fundraising. The P.A holds an annual AGM with a guest speaker each autumn.

The Student Council meets weekly and is co-ordinated by volunteer teachers.  The student council run initiatives and projects and act as a consultative body for school policies.

The Prefects are twenty four 6th year students who are selected by interview to act as leaders and mentors with the school community.  They hold charity events during the year and organise the Christmas talent contest.

The teaching staff is appointed by the Board of Management and the school functions in accordance with the Education Act 1998 within the Voluntary sector system as operated by the Department of Education & Skills (DES). The number of teaching posts in any given year is governed by the total pupil enrolment in the previous year with the pupil- teacher ratio being the principal instrument by which this is determined.  
Full-time and Part-time support staff include secretarial (three), caretaking (two) cleaning (three) supervising (one).

Structures for In School Management include:
· Principal &  Deputy Principal 
· Assistant Principals 

· Special Duties Staff

· Programme Co-ordinator

· School planning task groups and planning teams
· Student Care teams including Pastoral Care team, Year Heads,  Guidance & Counselling team, Prefect Co-ordinator , Learning Support and Care team
The physical resources of the school include a 36-classroom building, four labs, three Home Economic rooms, two art rooms, Assembly hall and stage, Music Room, Computer room, Library, dining room and separate PE hall.  Each classroom is equipped with a PC and a Data Projector.  Some rooms also are equipped with Interactive whiteboards and there is high speed broadband throughout the school.  The school is sited in spacious grounds with one full size camogie pitch and ample parking space for visitor and staff cars.
Finance
The school is registered with the Charities Regulator and financed through capitation and support services grants from the Department of Education & Skills, voluntary contributions from parents with occasional fund raising from the Parents’ Association.
The school accounts are audited at end of each academic year and the accounts are forwarded to the school trustees, Le Cheile, and to the Financial Service Unit (FSSU) in the JMB for the Department of Education & Skills 
Curriculum
Summary of Curriculum provision

Junior Cycle, Leaving Certificate, Transition Year Programme, Leaving Certificate Vocational Programme are all provided in the school.  (TY and LVCP are optional programmes).  Subjects on offer are either a core subject or an optional subject:

Junior Cycle: 

CORE: Irish English Modern Languages (French or German), History, Geography, PE RE SPHE CSPE
OPTIONS: Science, Music, Art, Business Studies and Home Economics.

Leaving Certificate: 
CORE: Irish English Modern Languages (French or German), 
OPTIONS: Chemistry, Biology, Physics, Music, Art, Business, Accounting, Home Economics, History and Geography. LCVP
PE, Guidance & RE, SPHE are also taken by Senior Cycle students 
Students take ten subjects for Junior Certificate and seven subjects for Leaving Certificate.  Classes are generally of mixed ability and subjects are taken at the level appropriate to the student following advice and guidance from teachers and parents.  There is a good uptake of subjects at higher level; uptake is mostly above the national average both at Junior and Leaving Certificate.
Pupils with Special Educational needs are identified on entry to the school through in-house assessment and by discussion with feeder schools, parents and teachers.  Students with Special Education Needs include those with specific learning needs, those with below average ability and those who are gifted and able.  A variety of teaching & learning methodologies and support is used depending on the particular need of the pupil;  team teaching , withdrawing them from some classes for one-to-one or small group sessions, tracking of progress, encouragement to enter competitions, or partake in courses in DCU, Centre for Talented Youth.  
Guidance in Maryfield College refers to a range of learning experiences, provided in a developmental sequence, that assist students to make choices about their lives and to make transitions consequent on these choices. These choices may be categorised into three separate but interlinked areas: 

· Personal and Social Guidance 

· Educational Guidance

· Career Guidance 

The School provides a range of guidance activities and services that include Counselling, Assessment, Information, Advice, Educational Development, Personal Development and Social Development: 
Extra curricular activities include sports like camogie, basketball, badminton and athletics, a school choir, traditional music group and orchestra, Amber Flag group, Green Schools, Global Issues Group, Debating, Poetry, and Writers Club. 
Curriculum Policies and Practices

Every student has access to every subject and programme.  Advice regarding subject choice is given prior to making choices at entry level and at the end of 3rd year and 4th Year.  Incoming students to 1st year choose three subjects from Art, Music, Science, Home Economics and Business.  In 3rd Year students choose between Transition Year Programme and Leaving Certificate Programme.  Students that opt for Leaving Certificate choose three subjects from Chemistry, Biology, Physics, Music, Art, Business and Home Economics, History and Geography.  Students may also opt for LCVP should their subject combination match the required subjects.

Optional subjects are grouped in option bands designed to maximise student access to the subject.  Students are given a “free choice” by ranking subjects from 1 to 5 and the vast majority of incoming 1st years get their first three subjects.  Students in 3rd year also rank choices for 5th Year from 1 to 5 and again the vast majority get their first three choices.  Should a student be offered a fourth choice, advice and consultation with Guidance department is given.  Similarly if students would like to do LCVP but their subjects do not qualify them, the same process is used.  
Students throughout the school are placed in mixed ability classes.  Using the results from the Incoming Assessment Test, four base classes are formed each with a range of ability.  In 2nd Year students are set into faster or slower moving classes for Mathematics and Irish and these classes become the basis of higher and ordinary level for Junior Certificate.  Mixed ability also predominates in Senior Cycle with the exception of Mathematics and Irish where students are grouped into Higher Level and Ordinary Level.
Formal written examinations are held twice a year.  Other assessments both qualitative and quantitative are carried out on regular basis by subject teachers.  Subject Department Plans provide more detail on the nature of class based assessment and homework.  A Home Work Policy is also available and printed each year in the school journal.

Progress is reported to all parents twice a year by way of a written school report.  Parents of 1st, 2nd and 5th Year receive one report in December and another in June.  Parents of 3rd and 6th Year students receive a report at Christmas again in March /April following the ‘mock’ exams’.  Interim reports are sometimes requested by parents or deemed necessary by teachers.  Parent Teacher meetings are held once a year for Junior and Senior Cycle students while Transition Year parents are invited to attend an End of Year TY presentation of work.
Time for Subject and Programme Planning and Co-ordination along with Cross Curricular themes like Literacy and Numeracy is made available through ‘Croke Park’ hours.
Maryfield is a learning powered school with a consistently high quality of teaching and learning across the curriculum which is reflected in student success.

The Curriculum Advisory Group assists school management in reviewing the curriculum, and best practice with a view to providing the best choices and opportunities for students. 
Provision for Student Support

Maryfield College places student wellbeing at the core of all activities with a view to creating a positive learning environment to nurture and support students on their learning and life journey.  The following Polices and Plans detail the provision of Student Support

· Whole School Guidance Plan

· Plan for Students with Special Education Needs

· Code of Behaviour

· Anti- Bullying Policy

· Child Protection Policy

· Critical Incident Policy

Student support meetings of Year Heads, Guidance Counselling, SEN team and Prefect team meetings are held once a week.  

 Organisational Policies
	Legislative
	Admissions Policy

Code of Behaviour

Attendance

Health and Safety

	National Guidelines
	Child Protection

Anti Bullying

Internet Acceptable Use Policy 

	Care and Management of Students 
	Guidance Plan

Child Protection 

Anti Bullying

Attendance

Internet Acceptable Use Policy

School Tours

	Policies relating to Staff
	Induction of New Staff

Professional Development

Dignity in the Workplace
Complaints procedure

Grievance Procedure 

	Custom and Practice
	Organisation of school calendar

Parking in school premises

Use of PA system




Brief Outline of the School’s Established Review and Evaluation Practices
School Self Evaluation has been in operation since 2013.  A small working group leads the process.  Data is gathered from a variety of sources, analysed, strengths and weaknesses are identified by whole staff and a written report is made available for staff, BOM and wider school community.  Feedback on the evaluation process, results from tests/questionnaires/surveys is given regularly to whole staff and links are made to subject departments.  A School Improvement Plan with targets is currently in operation in relation to Literacy, Numeracy and Assessment for Learning.  
At Subject Department Level development targets are set in place at the beginning of each year and evaluated by the department at the end of the year.  Minutes of Subject Department meetings are returned to management.
Part 2 Development Section

Summary of factors governing the school’s development needs

Local Context Factors have a bearing on the school development.  The changing population of the local area is a significant consideration.  The traditional catchment of the school includes areas like Beaumont, Marino, Artane, Whitehall, Griffith Avenue, Drumcondra, Grace Park and to lesser extent North Inner City of East Wall and Ballybough.  A comparison of the 2006 and 2011 census shows a decline in population in most of the areas that are considered part of traditional catchment of the school.  Based on statistics drawn from electoral divisions, Beaumont, Whitehall and Grace Park/Griffith Ave all show a 4% decline while the Clontarf/ Marino district shows a 1% decline. This is not surprising as these areas are mature, well established suburbs with aging populations though recently new housing developments have emerged which may reverse the trend going forward along with a revival of house sales.  
	District
	Population 2006
	Population 2011 
	Increase / Decrease
	% change

	Ballybough
	6,839
	6,831
	-8
	-0.1

	Beaumont
	18,794
	17,965
	-829
	-4.4

	Botanic/Glasnevin
	8,403
	8,315
	-88
	-1.0

	Clontarf/Marino*
	30,991
	31,029
	38
	-1.0

	Drumcondra
	8,637
	9,288
	651
	7.5

	Finglas
	20,226
	20,752
	526
	2.6

	Grace Park/Griffith Ave
	5,927
	5,670
	-257
	-4.3

	East Wall
	9,069
	12,543
	3,474
	38.3

	Whitehall
	9,316
	8,972
	-344
	-4


*Based on Electoral district Clontarf East and West A to E

The Socio-Cultural composition of the area also puts development needs into focus.  The students are of mixed socio-economic groupings, with a majority from a lower middle class background.  The vast majority of the students were born in Ireland with less than 10% being born outside Ireland.  Of those born outside Ireland the majority were born in EU countries, particularly Eastern Europe as shown in the chart below.  
	CHINA 
	1
	MOROCCO
	2

	CHILE
	1
	NETHERLANDS
	1

	FORMER USSR
	2
	NIGERIA
	1

	INDIA
	2
	PHILIPPINES
	8

	IRAN
	1
	POLAND
	9

	IRAQ
	1
	ROMANIA
	6

	ITALY
	1
	RUSSIAN FEDERATION
	6

	LATVIA
	4
	SLOVAKIA
	1

	LICHTENSTEIN
	1
	SPAIN
	1

	LITHUANIA
	5
	UAE
	1

	MALAYSIA
	1
	UK
	2

	MAURITIUS
	4
	VIET NAM
	2

	
	
	Based on 2016/17 enrolment.
	


Ensuring that all students, regardless of socio-economic or national background, feel included and that their particular story is heard is an important challenge.
National Context factors also play a part.  These include
· National education policies like Strategy to improve Literacy and Numeracy 2011 to 2020

· Introduction of new Junior Cycle 

· Admissions Policy Changes
· Impact of recession

A list of agreed development needs
· School Self Evaluation 
· Mental Health Promoting School

· School Improvement Plan Numeracy
· School Improvement Plan Literacy 

· Junior Cycle Implementation

· Assessment
A set of Action Plans to address the Development Priorities

	Theme
	Required actions
	Persons responsible
	Timeframe for Action
	Success Criteria/ Measurable outcomes
	Review Date

	SSE
	This is set out in SIP
	This is set out in SIP
	This is set out in SIP
	This is set out in SIP
	This is set out in SIP

	Attendance Policy
	Review in light of Tusla publication Developing the Statement of Strategy for School Attendance
	Policy Review Group

Principal 

Deputy Principal
	By December 2016
	Policy in line with Tusla guidelines

Improvement in attendance
	2017

	Mental Health Promoting School
	Amber Flag
SPHE Senior Cycle 
	SPHE Co-coordinator and School mgt 
	By Sept  2017
	Amber flag achieved 
Mind Out programme 
	2019


This policy should be read in conjunction with Maryfield College Child Protection Safeguarding Statement and Risk Assessment Statement

